shown below (after tax). This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A change in interest rate would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

The goal of our forward and swap transactions as detailed above is to limit the impact of exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations on our balance sheet. We do not hold derivative

financial instruments for trading purposes. Nevertheless, under IFRS, we are required to treat our forward and swap transactions as though they were speculative investments. As a result, we are
required to value these hedge positions at the end of each fiscal period and record a gain or loss equal to the difference in their market value from the last balance sheet date. Accordingly, these
differences could result in significant fluctuations in our reported net income. We will consider executing further transactions in the future.

We do not otherwise believe the disclosure required by Item 11 of this report to be material to us.

Sensitivity Analysis

   December 31, 2015
   Increase   Decrease
   Profit or loss   Profit or loss
   US$ thousands

Change in the exchange rate of:
5% in the Euro   (465)   465
5% in NIS   (7,625)   7,625

   December 31, 2014
   Increase   Decrease
   Profit or loss   Profit or loss
   US$ thousands

Change in the exchange rate of:
5% in the Euro   16   (16)
5% in NIS   (7,414)   7,414

   December 31,
   2015   2014
   Profit or loss   Profit or loss
   US$ thousands

Increase of 1%   864   1,001
Increase of 3%   2,587   2,886
Decrease of 1%   (857)   (884)
Decrease of 3%   (2,581)   (2,770)

135

ITEM 12: Description of Securities Other Than Equity Securities

Not Applicable (for a description of our Series A Debentures see “Item 5.B: Operating and Financial Review and Prospects; Liquidity and Capital Resources”).

PART II

ITEM 13: Defaults, Dividend Arrearages and Delinquencies

   Not Applicable.

ITEM 14: Material Modifications to the Rights of Security Holders and Use of Proceeds

   Not applicable.

ITEM 15: Controls and Procedures

(a) Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our chief executive officer and chief financial officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the